

19

CS DJ ADJ 554/22

RAMESHAR DAS JAIN Vs. PINKI AND ANOTHER

**20.03.2025**

Present: Mr. Sobhik Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff.  
Mr. Susham Kumar, Ld. Counsel for Defendant no. 1  
along with Defendant no. 1.

Arguments heard on the application under Order VII R  
14 of CPC. Put up for orders at 04:00 PM.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/NEW DELHI**  
**20.03.2025**

**At 04:00 PM**

Present: None.

*Vide* the present order, I shall decide the application under Order 7 Rule 14 CPC moved on behalf of the plaintiff for placing on record additional documents.

On behalf of the plaintiff, it is submitted that the additional documents are complaints made by the plaintiff to the Local Authorities and also the MLC of the plaintiff. The present suit has been filed by the plaintiff against the defendants who are his son and daughter-in-law for mandatory injunction and possession of the suit premises. The plaintiff alleges cruelty by his son and daughter-in-law and submits that he is not able to enjoy his retired life peacefully being senior citizen due to the actions of the defendants.

On behalf of defendant no. 1, it is submitted that the present suit is a collusive suit and the father-in-law and husband of

defendant no. 1 have joined hands to get her evicted from the suit property and proceedings under D.V. Act are also pending wherein she has an interim order of protection. It is submitted that the present application is belated in nature and no purpose would be served by taking the said documents on record.

I have heard the parties and perused the record. The present suit is a family dispute and the crux of the allegations of the plaintiff is that defendant no. 1 has been harassing and torturing the plaintiff and he is not able to stay peacefully in his own property. The scales of justice can be balanced by imposing cost on the plaintiff as the present application is somewhat belated. However, as the documents are highly relevant to the present dispute, this court is inclined to allow the application subject to cost of Rs. 2000/- to be paid by the plaintiff to defendant no. 1.

Application is allowed accordingly and documents are taken on record.

List for PE on **29.05.2025**.

**(DIVYANG THAKUR)**  
**DJ-03/SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/NEW DELHI**  
**20.03.2025**